
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 19 March 
2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 March 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Michael Wood (Vice Chairman) 
John Cadwallader 

Chris Mellings 
Mansel Williams 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Liz Sidaway  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252885 
Email:   liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13 February 2014 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2014 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.   
Contact Liz Sidaway (01743) 252885 
 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

5  Chairman's Remarks  
 
 

6  National Fraud Initiative 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
The report of the Audit Services Manager is attached marked 6. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski (01743) 252027  
 
 

7  Current and Aged Debtors Update  
 
The report of the Head of Financial Management and Reporting is attached 
marked 7. 
Contact:  Cheryl Williams (01743) 252035 
 
 

8  Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance Monitoring Report 
(Pages 11 - 20) 
 
The report of the Revenues Manager is attached marked 8. 
Contact:  Phil Weir (01743) 256113 
 
 

9  Internal Audit Risk Management Report 2013/14 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
The report of the Senior Group Auditor is attached marked 9. 
Contact:  Chris Kawlinoski (01743) 252083 



 
 

10  Draft Audit Committee Annual Work Plan and Future Training 
Requirements (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached marked 10. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski (01743) 252027 
 
 

11  Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached marked 11. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski (01743) 252027 
 
 

12  External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report (Pages 47 - 68) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached marked 12. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson (0121) 232 5296 
 
 

13  External Audit:  2013/14 Audit Plan (Pages 69 - 86) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached marked 13. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson (0121) 232 5296 
 
 
 

14  External Audit:  2013/14 Communicating with the Audit Committee (Pages 
87 - 106) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached marked 14. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson (0121) 232 5296 
 
 

15  Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013 (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached marked 15. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson (0121) 232 5296 
 
 

16  Chairman's Concluding Remarks  
 
 

17  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 26 June 2014 at 
10.00 am in the Shrewsbury Room. 



 
 



 

 Committee and Date 
Audit Committee 
27 March 2014 
10.00 am 

 Item No 

3 
Public 

 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
10.00 am to 12.35 pm 
 
Responsible Officer: Liz Sidaway 
Email: Liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252885 

 
Present 
Messrs Cadwallader, Carroll, Mellings, B B Williams, and J M Williams. 
 
Mr G Patterson and Mrs E Mayne from Grant Thornton were also in attendance. 
 
 
58. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
58.1 Apologies were tendered from Councillor Michael Wood, Councillor Dean Carroll 

attended as his subsitutue.   
 
 
59. Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
59.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the 

discussion or vote on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary 
interest and that they should leave the room prior to the commencement of the 
debate.  

 
 
60. Minutes 
 
60.1 RESOLVED:   
 That, subject to the following amendments being made to Minute 54.3 as shown 

in bold below, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record: 

 
(a) That the half year performance against the 2013/14 Audit Plan set out in 

Appendix A be endorsed. 
 
(b) That the adjustments required to the 2013/14 plan to take account of 

changing priorities set out in Appendix A be endorsed. 
 
 
61. Public Question Time 
 
61.1 The Chairman indicated that written responses had been circulated in relation to 

the series of questions submitted by Mr S Mulloy of Shrewsbury to the last 
meeting of the Audit Committee in accordance with the Council’s Public 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Committee  -  13 February 2014  -  Minutes of Audit held on 13 February 2014 

Question Time scheme, copies attached to the signed minutes.  The Chairman 
invited Mr Mulloy to put his supplementary questions to the Committee as per 
the scheme.    

 
61.2 Supplementary Question  -  Sale of Shrawardine Farm  -  Mr Mulloy questioned 

whether the documents referred to in respect of the valuation on Shrawardine 
Farm could be made available.  The Chairman indicated that the most 
appropriate way forward was for Mr Mulloy to submit a freedom of information 
request.  

 
61.3 Supplementary Question  -  Sale of Land adjacent to 8 Bromfield Drive, 

Shrewsbury   -  Mr Mulloy asked the Chairman to set up a meeting with the Chief 
Executive, the Leader and Mr Evans to discuss the sale.  The Chairman 
indicated that he considered that matter had been adequately dealt with by way 
of the written response and that a meeting was unnecessary.   

 
61.4 Supplementary Question  -  Using Consultants in Liquidation  -  Mr Mulloy asked 

whether an economist could be engaged to consider this matter.  The Chairman 
stated that this would not be undertaken and reminded Mr Mulloy of the option to 
refer his concerns to the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
62. Update on Programme Management Controls and Risks  
 
62.1 The Committee considered the report of the Programme Management Officer  -  

copy attached to the signed Minutes  -  giving an assurance on the robustness of 
governance arrangements for all change related activity including service 
redesign, new delivery vehicles including IT enablement and mobile and flexible 
ways of working.   

 
62.2 The Programme Management Officer indicated that the Programme 

Management Office were working closely with the Risk Management Team to 
ensure adherence to the Council’s agreed Risk Management Strategy.  He 
confirmed that any major issues would be referred to the Senior Management 
Team for close monitoring.  Some members expressed concern in respect of the 
lines of accountability.  In response the Programme Management Officer 
confirmed that liaison with the Leader of the Council and relevant Portfolio 
Holder was regularly undertaken.   

 
62.3 In response to a question, the Programme Management Officer agreed to notify 

members of the Committee of the names of local authorities operating their 
management control process through the programme management ‘tracking 
hub’ model. 

 
62.4 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the position as set out in the report of the Programme Management 
Officer on the governance arrangements for change related activity as set 
out in the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the Leader of the Council be asked to confirm the relevant Portfolio 

Holder with overall responsibility for Programme Management. 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee  -  13 February 2014  -  Minutes of Audit held on 13 February 2014 

(c)  That an update report be submitted to all future meetings. 
 
 
63. Benefit Fraud Team Performance Monitoring Reports 
 
63.1 The Team Manager  -  Investigations presented an update report  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  on performance monitoring information 
undertaken by officers for the financial year 2013/14 to 17 January 2014 in 
relation to fraudulent claims for housing benefit, council tax benefit and other 
welfare benefits.    

 
63.2 The Team Manager – Investigations drew Members’ attention to the Housing 

Benefit and Council Tax Benefit overpayments identified and the actions taken.  
He confirmed that the administrative penalty recovered for 2012/2013 was 
£13,301.55 (not as stated in the report of £143,301.55 due to a typographical 
error).  

 
63.3 In response to a question about the level of recovery of benefits overpayment, 

the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) explained that 
responsibility rested with the Benefits Team and indicated that information could 
be to circulated to members of the Audit Committee at the end of the financial 
year.   

 
63.4 RESOLVED: 
 That the position as set out in the report of the Team Manager  -  Investigations 

on the team performance be noted and accepted.  
 
 
64. Treasury Strategy 2014/15 Mid Year Report  
 
64.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the proposed Treasury 
Strategy for 2014/15 and the recommended Prudential Indicators for 2014/15 to 
2016/17. 

 
64.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the proposed Treasury Strategy for 2014/15 and recommended Prudential 

Indicators as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) be noted and accepted. 

 
 
65. Annual Review of Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 
65.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  on the 
updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference which had been amended in line 
with recent CIPFA guidance.   

 
65.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the current Audit Committee Terms of Reference be endorsed and 

accepted. 
 

Page 3



Audit Committee  -  13 February 2014  -  Minutes of Audit held on 13 February 2014 

 
66. Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice 
 
66.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  - copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which 
requested members to review and comment on the self-assessment of good 
practice questionnaire to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and 
identify any further improvements.   

 
66.2 RESOLVED:   
 That the Self-Assessment of Good Practice be endorsed and that the Audit 

Manager be asked to monitor progress on the continued effectiveness of the 
Committee as detailed in questions 18 to 20 of the Assessment and to draw up 
an action plan to address any deficiencies. 

 
 
67. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14  -  Third Quarter Report 
 
67.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Services Manager – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which summarised the progress and work 
completed by Internal Audit since the last report in December 2013; summarised 
as follows: 

 

• 67% of the plan had been completed which was in line with the target of 90% 
by year end;  

• twenty good and reasonable assurances were made, whilst four limited 
assurances with no unsatisfactory opinions issued since December 2013; and 

• twenty four final reports had been issued which contained 164 
recommendations including only one fundamental recommendation. 
 

67.2 A 38 day reduction to the revised Internal Audit Plan target had been proposed 
which was due to the higher than anticipated levels of special investigation work 
combined with the initial effects of the voluntary redundancy programme.   

 
67.3 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the third quarter performance against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in 
Appendix A be endorsed. 

 
(b) That the adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of 

changing priorities set out in Appendix A be accepted. 
 
 
68. External Audit (Grant Thornton):  Audit Committee Update Report 
 
68.1 The Committee considered the Annual Committee Update for Shropshire Council 

from the External Auditors (Grant Thornton)  -  copy attached to the signed 
Minutes  -  which highlighted the progress made to date on work undertaken 
during the year.  The External Auditor took Members through the report and 
highlighted the salient points and stated that no major issues had been identified.   

 
 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee  -  13 February 2014  -  Minutes of Audit held on 13 February 2014 

68.2 RESOLVED:   
 That the contents of the Audit Committee Update Report for Shropshire Council 

be noted. 
 
 
69. External Audit (Grant Thornton):  Certification Report for 2012/13 for 

Shropshire Council 
 
69.1 The Committee considered the certification report of the External Auditor  – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which summarised the outcome of the grant 
certification work undertaken during the last financial year.   

 
69.2 Members noted that the External Auditors had certified four claims and returns 

for the financial year 2012/13 which amounted to expenditure of £179 million.  
The External Auditor confirmed that the fee level for the certification work was 
£26,650 which was in line with that had previously been reported to the Council.   

 
69.3 RESOLVED:   
 That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted.  
 
 
70. External Audit (Grant Thornton):  Financial Resilience Benchmarking 

Report  
 
70.1 The Committee considered the External Auditor’s Financial Resilience 

Benchmarking Report  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which detailed 
the review of the Council’s arrangements for securing financial resilience.    

 
70.2 The External Auditor confirmed that the Council was in a strong position in the 

majority of indicators in comparison with councils within the benchmark.  He 
stated that the Senior Managers were aware of the areas requiring improvement 
and confirmed action had been taken to address this.   

 
70.3 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted.  
 
 
71. Date of Next Meeting 
 
71.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 27 March 2014 

at 10.00am in the Shrewsbury Room. 
 
 
72. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
72.1 RESOLVED:  
 That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
defined by the categories specified against the items. 

 

Page 5



Audit Committee  -  13 February 2014  -  Minutes of Audit held on 13 February 2014 

 
73. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) (Exempted by Categories 2 

and 7) 
 
73.1 The Service Manager Safer and Stronger Communities presented her exempt 

report  on an update on activities in relation to the RIPA powers.  
 
73.2 RESOLVED:  
 (a) That the contents of the exempt report be noted and endorsed. 
 
 (b) That, in future, unless a separate report was required, an update on the use 

of RIPA in accordance with the Council policy be appended and included 
within the Fraud and Special Investigation Update report.  

 
 
74. Fraud and Special Investigation Update  -  February 2014 (Exempted by  

Categories 2, 3 and 7) 
 
74.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Senior Group Auditor on an 

update on the current fraud and special investigations undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Team. 

 
74.2 RESOLVED:  
 That the contents of the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.. (Chairman) 
Date:  27 March 2014  
 
 

Page 6



 
 

NATIONAL FRAUD
[...]
ttee 
10.00 am 
27 March 2014 
 

 Item 

8 
Public 
 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC RATES  
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

 
Responsible Officer Phil Weir 
e-mail: phil.weir@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 256113 Fax  (01743) 251444 
 
 

1.  Summary 
 
The Council’s revenues team collects over £225 million of income each year in 
respect of Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR). This report 
provides Members with performance monitoring information on the collection of this 
income for the year to 28 February 2014.  
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

REPORT 

1. The Council raises over 145,000 demands per year with a value of over £225 
million to collect Council Tax and NNDR. It is important that this income is 
collected promptly so as to maximise the amount of interest earned on the 
Council’s revenue balances. 

2. The Council require the payment of liability by 10 instalments from April to 
January in accordance with the statutory instalment scheme for council tax and 
business rates payments.   However, for the 2013-14 financial year the 
regulations have changed and now any council tax payer can request payment 
over 12 months rather than ten months.  With effect from 1 April 2014 any 
business rate payer will be able to request payment over 12 months rather than 
10 months. 

3. The change in regulations has two main effects in relation to council tax 
collection.  Firstly, it affects the Council’s cash flow, as more money is due to be 
collected in February and March.  Secondly, it impacts on overall collection 
rates because if council tax payers fail to pay their February and March 
instalment it gives the Revenues Team less time to take appropriate action 
before the end of the financial year. 

4. As requested by this committee at its meeting on 19 September 2013 an 
analysis was undertaken to see how many taxpayers had taken the opportunity 
to extend their instalments and the findings are detailed at appendix A. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Audit Committee, 27 March 2014:  Council Tax & NNDR Performance Monitoring Report  

  

5. During the year 2012/13, 97.2% of Council Tax and 98.2% of NNDR had been 
collected by 25 February 2013.  The Council’s aim was to collect 98% of in year 
debt by 31st March 2013.   

6. In the year to 25 February 2014 the Revenues Team had collected 96.8% of its 
Council Tax debt and 97.3% of its NNDR debt against the Council’s target. 

7. These collection rates compare well to those of the previous council’s whose 
collection rates we aspire to.  Council Tax is slightly down on last year for three 
reasons.  Firstly Council Tax Benefit has been replaced with a local Council Tax 
Support Scheme, meaning more people are having to pay council tax this year 
that were formally in receipt of Council Tax Benefit.  Secondly, due to the 
increased discretion available to local authorities there is an increase in the 
amount of empty property tax to be collected.  And thirdly, as mentioned above, 
due to legislative changes more people are paying their council tax over twelve 
months rather than the statutory ten months which leaves more debt to be 
collected in February and March. 

8. We are now able to run a report to analyse the collection rate by benefit 
claimant and different types of council tax discount.  The results for the end of 
January are at Appendix B.  (Please note we weren’t able to run these reports 
for the end of February due to annual billing.) 

9. Business Rates collection is difficult to compare accurately to last year’s figure 
because last year we were holding a large credit in respect of a rateable value 
adjustment for the power station, which inflated the collection figure prior to 
rollover on 1 April. 

10. As at 31 March 2013 the total arrears for council tax stood at 7.4 million.  Work 
is continuing to recover this debt.  As at 4 March 2014 council tax arrears stood 
at 4.9 million (a reduction of 2.5 millio
[...]
05,477.24

Warrant with bail 1 988.00

With Bailiff 284 976,722.19

Write Off 227 555,526.00

Totals 1,069 2,805,083.31

NNDR Aged Debt Analysis 4th March 2014

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
Audit Committee 
27 March 2014 
10.00 am 

 Item 

9 
Public 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14 
 
 
Responsible Officer Chris Kalinowski 

 
e-mail: chris.kalinowski@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Tel: (01743) 252083 

 
1.  Summary 
 

This report summarises the detailed findings identified in the Internal Audit review of 
Risk Management.  The overall control environment for the Risk Management 
system is assessed as good, the highest rating that can be given, no control 
weaknesses were identified.   

 
2.  Recommendations 
 

The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment the 
findings from the review of Risk Management by Internal Audit. 

 

REPORT 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The management of risk is a key process which underpins successful achievement 

of our objectives and priorities.  It forms part of the Annual Governance Statement 
and an annual audit is undertaken to ensure that the processes and protocols are 
established and embedded facilitating effective decision making. 

 
3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities or 
climate change consequences arising from this report.  

 
4.  Financial Implications 
 
4.1  The Internal Audit plan is delivered within approved budgets; the work of Internal 

Audit contributes to improving the efficiency, effectiveness and economic 
management of the wider Council and its associated budgets. 

 
5.  Background 
 
5.1 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include a requirement to review 

annually the adequacy of the Council’s Risk Management a
[...]
ide further evidence of compliance. 

This action plan is designed to identify and address any 

weaknesses. 

N/A N/A 

 

P
age 33



Audit Committee, 27 March2014:  Review of the Audit Committee’s Work Plan and Future Learning and Development Requirements 

 

Appendix C 
Audit Committee Members development topics 

Core areas of knowledge  
Organisational knowledge 
Audit committee role and function 
Governance 
Internal audit 
Financial management and accounting 
External audit 
Risk management 
Counter fraud, bribery, corruption and whistleblowing 
Values of good governance 
Treasury management 
 
Specialist knowledge that adds value to the Audit Committee 
Accountancy 
Internal audit 
Risk management 
Governance and legal 
Service knowledge relative to the different Council functions 
Programme and project management 
IT systems and IT governance 
 
Core skills 
Strategic thinking and understanding of materiality 
Questioning and constructive challenge 
Focus on improvement 
Able to balance practicality against theory 
Clear communication skills and focus on the needs of users 
Objectivity 
Meeting management skills 

P
age 34



 

 Committee and Date 
Audit Committee  
27 March 2014 
10.00 am 

 Item 

11 
Public 
 

 

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15 
 
Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: Ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252027 

 
 

1.  Summary 
 

This report provides Members with the proposed risk based Internal Audit 
Plan for 2014/15.  The annual plan will provide coverage across the Council’s 
services and deliver internal audit services for a range of external clients.  It 
takes account of issues identified by the clients risk management frameworks, 
including the risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities 
or parts of the organisations audited.  The proposed plan takes into account 
the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and assurance 
framework.  Some minor adjustments may b
[...]
40

60

80

100

120

-

0.100

0.200

0.300

0.400

0.500

0.600

Properties recovered Properties recovered as % of housing stock

P
age 116



Midlands and East of England metropolitan districts and unitary 

authorities with housing stock 2012/13

Right to buy fraud

Detected cases and detected value

Shropshire detected: no cases

Midlands and East of England metropolitan districts and 

unitary authorities combined only detected a total of 5 cases, 

with a total value of £168,590

-

1

2

£-

£10,000

£20,000

£30,000

£40,000

£50,000

£60,000

£70,000

Detected cases Detected value

P
age 117



Midlands and East of England metropolitan districts and unitary 

authorities 2012/13 

Disabled parking (Blue Badge) fraud

Detected cases

Shropshire detected: 2 cases

Midlands and East of England average: 18 cases

-

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

P
age 118



Shropshire Council

Other frauds

• Procurement: no cases

(Ave per Midlands and East of England Met & UA: 5 cases, valued at £963)

• Insurance: no cases

(Total Midlands and East of England Met & UA: 3 cases reported, valued at £53,500)

• Social care: no cases

(Total Midlands and East of England Met & UA: 5 cases, valued at £140,874)

• Economic & Third sector: no cases

(Total Midlands and East of England Met & UA: 1 case, valued at £34,730)

• Internal fraud: 7 cases, valued at £12,743

(Ave per Midlands and East of England Met & UA: 6 cases valued at £17,791)

Correctly recording fraud levels is a central element in assessing fraud risk

It is best practice to record the financial value of each detected case

P
age 119



Any questions?

P
age 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13 February 2014
	6 National Fraud Initiative 2012/13
	8 Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance Monitoring Report
	9 Internal Audit Risk Management Report 2013/14
	10 Draft Audit Committee Annual Work Plan and Future Training Requirements
	11 Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2014/15
	12 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report
	13 External Audit:  2013/14 Audit Plan
	14 External Audit:  2013/14 Communicating with the Audit Committee
	15 Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
26 June 2014  

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2014  
10.00 AM - 12.05 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader and Chris Mellings 
 
 
 
 
74 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
74.1 Apologies were tendered from Councillor Mansel Williams.   

 
 
75 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
75.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion or 

vote on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

 
76 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13 February 2014  
 
76.1 RESOLVED:  

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
77 Public Questions  
 
77.1 There were no public questions. 

 
 
78 Chairman's Remarks  
 
78.1 The Chairman reported that the Group Auditor, Kathy Hall would be leaving the 

Council on the 31 March 2014.  He paid tribute to all the hard work and support she 
had contributed to the Audit Team and wished her a very happy future. 
 

 
79 National Fraud Initiative 2012/13  



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 March 2014 

 

 

2 

 
79.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Services Manager  -  copy 

attached  -  giving an overview of the outcomes arising from the Audit Committee’s 
National Fraud Initiative.  She reported that £101,929.43 worth of estimated financial 
savings had been identified following the Initiative with the largest part relating to 
housing benefit fraud and confirmed that investigations were ongoing.   

 
79.2 RESOLVED: 

That the position as set out in the report of the Audit Services Manager be noted and 
accepted. 

 
80 Current and Aged Debtors Update  
 

80.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Management and 
Reporting – copy attached to the signed Minutes –  which gave details of the levels 
of aged debt held within the Council’s accounts and the action being taken for 
recovery of these debts.   

80.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) highlighted the 
progress made in the reduction of aged debt ‘requiring investigation’ and ‘requiring 
further action’ falling by £1.562m to £3.699m over the last six months.  Members 
noted that bailiff services would be used by the Council to supplement the debt 
recovery in future.   

 
80.3 RESOLVED:   

That the contents of the report be endorsed and accepted.  
 

 
81 Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance Monitoring Report  
 

81.1 The Committee considered the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached to 
the signed Minutes  -  which set out performance monitoring information on the 
collection of Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) for the year to 
28 February 2014. 

81.2 During the financial year up to 25 February 2014, 96.8% of Council Tax and 97.3% of 
NNDR debt had been collected against the Council’s target of 98% (by the 31 March 
2014).  He explained that due to the legislative changes, more people had elected to 
pay their council tax over twelve months rather than the statutory 10 months which 
left more debt to be collected in February and March but he was confident the 
Council target would be met by the end of the financial year.   

81.3 RESOLVED:   

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
82 Internal Audit Risk Management Report 2013/14  
 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 March 2014 

 

 

3 

82.1 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Group Auditor  -  copy attached 
to the signed Minutes  -  which summarised the detailed findings that had been 
identified in the Internal Audit review of Risk Management.   

82.2 The Senior Group Auditor indicated that the overall control environment for the Risk 
Management system had been assessed as good which was the highest rating that 
could be given and confirmed that no control weaknesses had been identified. 

82.3 RESOLVED:   

 That the report of the Senior Group Auditor be endorsed and accepted. 

 
 
83 Draft Audit Committee Annual Work Plan and Future Training Requirements  
 

83.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy attached 
to the signed minutes  -  detailing the Audit Committee’s proposed work plan and a 
future learning and development plan for 2014/15.   

83.2 It was agreed that the Chairman and the Audit Services Manager be delegated to 
confirm the training topics for Committee members over the course of the year.   

83.3 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the Work Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 
(b) That the Action Plan following the Self Assessment of Good Practice be 

accepted. 
(c) That the Audit Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 

Committee finalise the Learning and Development Plan for 2014/15. 

 
 
84 Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2014/15  
 
84.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Services Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  on the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.  She 
explained that the plan provided audit coverage across the Council’s services and 
also delivered internal audit services for a range of external clients.   

84.2 The Audit Service Manager summarised the Audit Plan and confirmed that the Plan 
could be adjusted during the course of the year as workflow dictated and indicated 
that this would be undertaken in consultation with the Section 151 Officer if 
necessary. 

84.3 RESOLVED:   

 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be endorsed and approved. 

 
85 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report  
 
85.1 The External Audit Manager (Grant Thornton) presented the Audit Committee 

Update for Shropshire Council  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 March 2014 

 

 

4 

highlighted the progress made on work undertaken during the year and indicated that 
no major issues had been identified.   

 
85.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) gave an assurance 

that the inclusion of the challenge questions did not pose any issues for the Council. 
 
85.3 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Audit Committee Update Report for Shropshire Council be 
noted. 
 

 
86 External Audit:  2013/14 Audit Plan  
 

86.1 Consideration was given to the External Auditor’s Annual Report  -  copy attached to 
the signed Minutes -  which provided an update on the progress of the Audit of the 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts and emerging issues and developments. 

86.2 RESOLVED:   

 That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted. 
 
87 External Audit:  2013/14 Communicating with the Audit Committee  
 
87.1 Consideration was given to the report of the External Auditor  -  copy attached to the 

signed minutes.  The Engagement Lead indicated that the report sought to contribute 
towards the communication between the Council’s Audit Committee and the external 
auditors and also formed part of the risk assessment procedures.   

 
87.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted. 

 
 
88 Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013  
 
88.1 Consideration was given to the Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013.  The 

Engagement Lead reported that the Audit Commission had undertaken a national 
study of fraud in local government the results of which were contained within the 
report; he reminded members of the Audit Committee of their obligation in the fight 
against fraud. 

 
88.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Audit Commission’s report be noted. 
 
89 Chairman's Concluding Remarks  
 

89.1 The Chairman announced that the Senior Group Auditor would be shortly be retiring 
from the Council.  He paid tribute to Mr Kalinowski’s hard work and contribution to 
the Committee over the many years as a valued member of the Audit Team.  The 
Chairman and Members of the Committee wished him well for the future and a long 
and happy retirement. 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 March 2014 

 

 

5 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
90.1 The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Thursday, 26 June 2014 at 

10.00 am in the Shrewsbury Room.  
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


